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State of Missouri

ROY HANNERS, 
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0972 RV




)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On June 18, 2002, Roy Hanners filed a petition appealing the Director of Revenue’s denial of a claim for a refund of a portion of the sales tax paid on a motor vehicle.  Hanners claims that after he bought the vehicle, his old vehicle was stolen.   


On June 28, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Although we allowed Hanners until July 16, 2002, to respond to the motion, he did not respond.     


Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case in any party’s favor without a hearing if any party establishes facts that 

(a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  

Findings of Fact

1. On November 10, 2001, Hanners bought a 1995 GMC pickup for $17,000 and paid state sales tax of $718.25 and local sales tax of $170.00 on the purchase.

2. On April 24, 2002, State Farm Insurance Company declared a 1992 Chevrolet “a total loss as a result of damage or theft” and paid $8,800.00 in proceeds to Roy and Sandra Hanners.

3. On May 7, 2002, Hanners filed a claim with the Director for a refund of $459.80.

4. On June 4, 2002, the Director denied the refund claim because the replacement vehicle was purchased prior to the date of loss.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Hanners’ petition.  Section 621.050.1.  A car buyer must pay tax to the Director on the purchase.  Section 144.070.1.  The tax is calculated on the purchase price.  Section 144.020.  However, certain statutes reduce the purchase price, and thus the tax due, or allow a refund.  

A.  Casualty Loss


Hanners argues that he is entitled to a refund because the insurance company declared the 1992 Chevrolet a total loss.   However, the casualty loss exemption does not apply.  The casualty loss exemption, set forth at section 144.027.1, provides:   


When a motor vehicle . . . for which all sales or use tax has been paid is replaced due to . . . a casualty loss in excess of the value of the unit, the director shall permit the amount of the insurance proceeds plus any owner’s deductible obligation, as certified by the insurance company, to be a credit against the purchase price of another motor vehicle . . . which is purchased or is contracted to purchase within one hundred eighty days of the date of payment by the insurance company as a replacement motor vehicle[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


Hanners does not qualify under the casualty loss statute because he replaced the old car before the accident, not “due to” the casualty, as the statute requires.  We sympathize with Hanners.  However, the law does not make an exception or give us discretion to make an exception.  We cannot change the law.  Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 

(Mo. banc 1985).  

B.  Trade-In/Separate Sale


Hanners argues that State Farm gave him a bill of sale and that the revenue agent told him he could get a refund.  Section 144.025.1 (the trade-in/separate sale statute) provides:

[W]here any article is taken in trade as a credit or part payment on the purchase price of the article being sold, the . . . tax imposed by sections 144.020 and 144.440 shall be computed only on that portion of the purchase price which exceeds the actual allowance made for the article traded in . . . .  This section shall also apply to motor vehicles . . . sold by the owner . . . if the seller purchases or contracts to purchase a subsequent motor vehicle . . . within one hundred eighty days before or after the date of the sale of the original article[.]

(Emphasis added.)  When the seller of a used car assigns the certificate of title to the buyer, the car has been sold.  Jones v. Director of Revenue, 832 S.W.2d 516, 517 (Mo. banc 1992) (citing 

Schultz v. Murphy, 596 S.W.2d 51, 53 (Mo. App., E.D. 1980)), and section 301.210.4.  
However, we disagree that State Farm gave Hanners a bill of sale.  The record shows that State Farm gave him an affidavit declaring the 1992 Chevrolet a “total loss as a result of damage or theft.”  There was no sale of the 1992 Chevrolet.  Even though the affidavit was titled “Sales Tax Affidavit,” the insurance company does not have the authority to determine when a refund is due under the sales tax laws.  


Further, even where there is a casualty loss and a sale, we must apply the casualty loss statute and not the trade-in/separate sale statute.  Otherwise, there is no reason for having a 

casualty loss statute.  The legislature intended section 144.025 to apply to trade-ins, and also extended the statute to apply to a “sale” of the vehicle by the owner.  We believe that the legislature, by enacting a separate statute to apply to casualty losses, section 144.027, intended that provision, and not section 144.025, to apply when a casualty loss occurs.  As we have already stated, section 144.027, which only applies to a replacement “due to” a casualty loss, does not apply in this case. Therefore, we cannot grant Hanners’ claim for a refund under either statute.  


We emphasize that the general rule is that car buyers must pay sales tax.  Relief is the exception, not the rule, and relief exists only under strict compliance with the law’s conditions for such relief, regardless of efforts to comply with such conditions.  Norwin G. Heimos Greenhouse, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 724 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1987).  In any event, the statutes at issue make no exceptions and give us no power to make exceptions.  We regret that the revenue office and even the insurance company may have given Hanners misleading information.  However, the revenue agents, the insurance company, the Director, and this Commission do not have the power to change the statutes.  Lynn, 689 S.W.2d at 49.   


We deny Hanners’ claim for a refund.  


SO ORDERED on July 31, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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